

# **PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET**

# **U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS**

## **BUILDING STRONG**

## CAP-205-St. Mary's River and Fairfield Ditch, Fort Wayne, IN

### Description

The St. Mary's River and Fairfield Ditch project is located in Allen County, Fort Wayne, IN. A 100-year flood event in July 2003, followed by a 25-year flood in January 2005, greatly affected those living in the vicinity of the St. Mary's River and the Fairfield Ditch. The USACE was requested to investigate potential solutions to this situation under the Section 205 study authority to ultimately alleviate the flooding concerns in these areas.

#### **Congressional Interest**

Stutzman (IN-3); Senator Coats (IN), Senator Donnelly (IN)

#### **Location Map & Picture**



#### Non-Federal Project Sponsor City of Fort Wayne, IN

#### **Project Authority**

Section 205, Flood Control Act of 1948, as amended - Flood Control

The	WE.	Vie		6
	V		1/s	er.
TV	1.1		依	<b>T</b>
	-			

Funding		<u>Total</u>		<u>Federal</u>		Non-Federal	
Current Working Estimate: Funds Allocated prior to FY16: E and W Funds Allocated prior to FY16: GLRI Funds Allocated prior to FY16:	\$ \$ \$	3,400,000 427,976 427,976 0	\$ \$ \$	2,245,000 352,976 352,976 0	\$ \$ \$	1,155,000 75,000 75,000 0	
FY16 Energy and Water Allocation:	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	
FY16 GLRI Allocation:	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	
FY17 Budget:	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	
Funds required to complete (>FY17):	\$	2,972,024	\$	1,892,024	\$	1,080,000	

#### Stage

Feasibility

#### Status

Upon execution of a Feasibility Cost Share Agreement (FCSA) with the City of Fort Wayne, IN in September 2008, detailed feasibility studies commenced in 2009. Data gathering, alternative evaluation, conceptual design activities and other feasibility-related tasks were subsequently performed. In July 2015, the City of Fort Wayne requested that the study be suspended through 2016 while they determine their ability to continue cost-sharing the project. As such, the study is currently inactive.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS - DETROIT DISTRICT PM: Carl Platz, 616-842-5510 ext 25521, Carl.A.Platz@usace.army.mil 477 Michigan Ave., Detroit, MI 48226-2550 http://www.lre.usace.army.mil Last Updated: 27-Jan-16